## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for: Orig. and Copy	RESOLUTION NO. G-2027
to Acting Executive Director RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
DirectorNumerical File	DATE: February 8, 1977
Alphabetical File	

SUBJECT: Request to Provide Additional Natural Gas Service by Pacific Gas & Electric Company

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 856-G, filed January 11, 1977, having requested Commission approval under the provisions of Decision No. 85189, to supply additional natural gas in excess of 50 Mcfd to Central Valley Beverage Company, Inc. (Applicant), and

WHEREAS: Applicant's request is for an additional average daily consumption of 233 Mcf, on a year-round basis, raising the existing average daily consumption from 77 Mcf to 310 Mcf, and

WHEREAS: Applicant will use this additional gas to operate 2 direct fired dry heat can sterilizers, 7 humidity control space heaters, and one hot water sanitizing heater, and

WHEREAS: All equipment has already been purchased and is currently on Applicant's premises, and

WHEREAS: We find that this applicant will be classified as Priority 2A (permanent) under the end-use criteria adopted in Decision No. 85189; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under the provisions of Decision No. 85189 for PG&E to supply the requested service to Central Valley Beverage Company, Inc., effective February 10, 1977, which constitutes regular statutory notice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above advice letter and application be marked to show that they were authorized under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-2027. The effective date of this Resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the Sth day of February 1977, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Acting Executive Director

FORM U-14-A